

Supplementary precautionary statements

3. Composition:

Chemical Identity: Mixture of cosmetic ingredients permitted under EU cosmetic regulations.

Composition: Mixture of water, surfactants, preservatives, extracts and fragrances or essential oils all permitted under EU cosmetic regulations and IFRA guidelines

Products: Shower Gels, Shampoo, Conditioners, Body and Face Washes, Bath Products, General Wash Products, Face / Body Scrubs.

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.2. Mixtures

Description	CAS	EC	REACH Registration	Classification (EC 1272/2009)	Percentage Range
Nicotinamide	98-92-0	202-713-4		Eye Irrit. 2 - H319	75 - 100%

4. First Aid Measures:

Description of first aid measures

Inhalation Move affected person to fresh air at once. Get medical attention if any discomfort continues.

Ingestion Rinse mouth thoroughly with water. Give plenty of water to drink. Get medical attention immediately.

Skin contact Remove contaminated clothing immediately and wash skin with soap and water. Get medical attention if symptoms are severe or persist after washing.

Eye contact Remove any contact lenses and open eyelids wide apart. Rinse immediately with plenty of water. Continue to rinse for at least 15 minutes. Get medical attention if any discomfort continues.

Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

General information Persons suffering from asthma, eczema or skin problems should avoid contact, including dermal contact, with this product. See Section 11 for additional information on health hazards.

Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Notes for the doctor No specific recommendations.

5. **Fire Fighting Measures:**

Flash Point	:	N/A This product is not flammable
Extinguishing media	:	Carbon dioxide, dry chemicals, foam
Not suitable	:	Water-jet in early stages of fire
Hazardous thermal decomposition products	:	Carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide
Protection against fire	:	Avoid proximity or contact with flames

6. **Accidental Release Measures:**

No special requirements. Rinse with detergent solution, mop up or wipe.
It may cause very slippery surfaces – exercise caution and wear appropriate foot wear.

Safety Clothing	:	Not required but avoid eye contact.
Personal protection	:	Avoid eye contact. Use safety goggles
Environmental protection	:	Collect mechanically, do not allow product drains or watercourses

7. **Handling and Storage:**

Closed containers of suitable resistant material, No unusual handling or storage requirements. Keep out of extreme conditions of heat, cold and sunlight during storage and transportation.

Ignition Controls:

Avoid contact with ignition sources

8. **Exposure Controls and Personal Protection:**

Personal protection	:	This is a cosmetic product and safe under normal use/storage
Protection of hands	:	Wearing gloves if applicable
Protection of body	:	Overalls if applicable, safety shoes if applicable
Protection of eyes	:	Safety glasses if applicable
Respiratory	:	Not Required

This is a cosmetic product and safe under normal use/storage. Always follow good hygiene practices and safe handling procedures.

9. **Physical and Chemical Properties**

<u>Appearance:</u>	Clear liquid
<u>Colour:</u>	Colourless
<u>pH:</u>	5.0 – 6.0
<u>Odour:</u>	Base odour
<u>Specific Gravity:</u>	Approx. 1.00
<u>Reactivity:</u>	No specific reactivity under normal conditions. Avoid strong alkali, acids and oxidising agents.
<u>Boiling Point:</u>	100C

10. **Stability & Reactivity:**

Stable under normal conditions.

Avoid direct sunlight, extremes of heat and freezing conditions that might generate heat and sources of ignition.

11. **Toxicological Information:**

No data available.

None expected under normal conditions and usage.

12. **Ecological Information:**

No data available. None expected

13. **Disposal Considerations:**

Dispose of in accordance with local regulations for cosmetic products.

14. **Transport Information:**

Non-Hazardous, Non-Flammable. No restrictions known by rail, road, air or sea.

15. **Regulatory Information:**

The ingredients are legally permitted as per EU Directive 88/379/EEC, 76/768/EEC and its amendments. According to Regulation EC N° 1223/2006 of the European Parliament and the Council of 29 October 2006 on cosmetic products (Official Journal L 342, 22

December 2229, pp. 59-229) the product is safe for human health when used under normal or reasonably foreseeable conditions of use

EU legislation Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 December 2008 on classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures (as amended).

Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 December 2006 concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH) (as amended). Workplace Exposure Limits EH40.

16. Additional Information:

The customer should satisfy themselves that the product is suitable for the intended purpose, and that a suitable and sufficient assessment of any risks created by any activity using this product is undertaken before use.

The information above is based upon our current state of knowledge about the product at the time of publication. The data is given in good faith and is designed only as guidance to users of possible risks. This safety sheet cannot cover all possible situations which the user may experience during processing. We do not assume any responsibility and expressly disclaim any liability for any use of this product.

This MSDS does not constitute a legal document, nor does it substitute the requirement for a CPSR under EU Regulations for any white labelling or modification to this product. The MSDS covers products sold under the Hera Beauty Brand or any other Brand that Hara Beauty manufactures for.

Allergens: The product may contain natural allergens, these will be listed on the product label and can be found in the product PIF if required.